

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of:

FRED MEYER STORES, INC.,

Case No. 36-CA-10555

Employer,

and

UNITED FOOD & COMMERCIAL
WORKERS, LOCAL 555, affiliated with
UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,

Charging Party.

**RESPONDENT FRED MEYER STORES, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

Richard J. Alli, Jr.
Jennifer A. Sabovik
Bullard Smith Jernstedt Wilson
1000 SW Broadway, Suite 1900
503-248-1134/Telephone
503-224-8851/Facsimile
Attorneys for Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. CLEAR AND CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. THE STORE VISITATION LANGUAGE IN THE PARTIES’ COLLECTIVE-BARGAINING AGREEMENTS PROVIDE THE UNION WITH A LIMITED RIGHT TO VISIT WITH REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES. 3

 B. THE NEW UNION LEADERSHIP UNILATERALLY CHANGED THE PARTIES’ 20 YEAR LONG VISITATION PRACTICE AT THE HILLSBORO STORE DURING ITS “CAMPAIGN FOR A FAIR CONTRACT” AGAINST THE EMPLOYER. 7

III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED 21

IV. ARGUMENT 22

 A. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT FRED MEYER VIOLATED SECTIONS 8(A)(1) AND (5) OF THE ACT BY DENYING THE UNION VISITATION WITH REPRESENTED EMPLOYEES AT THE HILLSBORO STORE ON OCTOBER 15, 2009. 22

 1. The ALJ’s Description of the Parties’ Visitation Practice at the Hillsboro Store. 22

 2. The ALJ’s Finding that Reed and Witt Sought Visitation with Represented Employees Consistent with the Parties’ Visitation Practice is Erroneous because they were Seeking Unlimited Visitation with Employees Contrary to the Parties’ Practice as Found by the ALJ. 23

 3. The ALJ’s Finding that Reed and Witt Sought Visitation with Represented Employees Consistent with the Parties’ Visitation Practice is Erroneous because they were Seeking Visitation for Eight Representatives Contrary to the Parties’ Practice as Found by the ALJ. 25

 4. The ALJ’s Finding that Reed and Witt Sought Visitation with Represented Employees Consistent with the Parties’ Visitation Practice is Erroneous because they were Seeking Visitation for the Purpose of Soliciting Employee Signatures on a Union Petition

Page i RESPONDENT FRED MEYER STORES, INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Contrary to the Parties' Practice.....	27
5. The ALJ Erroneously Found that Dostert Unlawfully Denied the Union Visitation Rights.....	29
B. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE UNION REPRESENTATIVES' ARRESTS VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT AND ERRONEOUSLY ORDERED THE EMPLOYER TO MAKE THE UNION REPRESENTATIVES WHOLE FOR ANY ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS THEY INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE ARRESTS.....	33
1. The ALJ Erroneously Found that Fred Meyer Caused the Union Representatives' Arrests.....	33
2. The Union Representatives' Arrests were not the Proximate and Foreseeable Consequences of the Employer's Call to the Police.....	38
3. Even if the Board Finds that the Employer Somehow Caused the Union Representatives' Arrests, the Board Should Not Order it to Make the Union Representatives Whole for Costs Incurred as Result of those Arrests.....	39
C. THE ALJ ERRONEOUSLY FOUND THAT THE EMPLOYER VIOLATED SECTION 8(A)(1) OF THE ACT WHEN DOSTERT MADE DISPARAGING REMARKS ABOUT THE UNION IN THE PRESENCE OF EMPLOYEE ALICIA ENGLAND AND INSTRUCTED KLINE TO CONTACT THE POLICE.....	42
1. There is No Evidence that Dostert Made Any Disparaging Remarks About the Union in England's Presence.....	42
2. Dostert Lawfully Instructed Kline to Contact the Police, and Even if He did not, this Allegation is Cumulative of The Amended Complaint Allegations.....	44
V. CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baptist Memorial Hospital, 229 NLRB 45, 46 (1977)..... 34, 46

J.P. Stevens, Inc., 244 NLRB 407 (1979)..... 39

Macerich Property Management Company, JD(SF)-07-99, 1999 Westlaw 33452912, slip op. at 8-10 (Feb. 5, 1999) 40

Hearn Construction, 354 NLRB No. 37, slip op. at 1 n. 3 (June 30, 2009)..... 40

Standard Dry Wall Products, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), *enfd.* 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) 24

Strand Theater of Shreveport Corp., 346 NLRB 523 fn.2 (2006), *enfd.* 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007) 44

Turtle Bay Resorts, 355 NLRB No. 147 (August 27, 2010)..... 30

Wellman Industries, 248 NLRB 325 (1980)..... 39

Wild Oats, 336 NLRB 179 (2001)..... 34
